
 

AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Howells (Chair) 
Councillors Cowan, Goodway, Hunt, Love, McGarry, Murphy and 
McKerlich 
 

 Time 
approx. 

 

1   Appointment of Chairperson   
 
The Council at its meeting held on 21 May 2015 appointed the 
following Members to this Committee:- 
 
Councillor Howells (Chairperson) 
Councillors: Cowan, Goodway, Hunt, Love McGarry, McKerlich and 
Murphy 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff 
Programme for Improvement and the effectiveness of the general 
implementation of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives, 
including: 
 
 

• To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’s 
systems of financial control and administration and use of human 
resources. 

 

• To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and 
services provided by external organisations including the Welsh 
Government, joint local government services, Welsh Government 
Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non 
governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council service 
delivery. 

 

• To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its 

 



 

findings and to make recommendations on measures, which may 
enhance Council performance and service delivery in this area.                                                       

 
2   Membership   

 
Councillor Howells (Chairperson) 
Councillors: Cowan, Goodway, Hunt, Love McGarry, McKerlich and 
Murphy 
 
 

 

3   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
May 2015 
 

 

6   ATTENDANCE & WELLBEING POLICY REVIEW  (Pages 9 - 116) 
 

• Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member, Corporate Service & 
Performance, has been invited to attend for this item and may wish  to 
make a statement   

  

• Christine Salter, Corporate Director, Resources, Philip Lenz, Chief 
HR Officer,   Lynne David, Centre of Expertise, Jane Forshaw, 
Director of Environment and Malcolm Stammers, Operational 
Manager Leisure & Play will be in attendance for this item. 

 

• Questions by Members of the Committee 
 

4.35 pm 

7   ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL EVALUATION METHODOLOGY  
(Pages 117 - 156) 
 
• Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member, Corporate Services 

& Performance, has been invited to attend for this item and may wish to  

make a statement. 

 

• Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources, and John Paxton, 
Strategy and Development Manager will be in attendance to 
present the model to Committee. 

 

• Questions by Members of the Committee  
 

5.45 pm 

8   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15  (Pages 157 - 208) 
 

6.40 pm 



 

9   WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  (Pages 209 - 214) 
 

6.45 pm 

10   CORRESPONDENCE  (Pages 215 - 250) 
 

6.50 pm 

11   WAY FORWARD   
 
a) Attendance & Wellbeing Policy Review 
 
b) Alternative Delivery Model Evaluation Methodology  
 
 

6.55 pm 

12   Date of next meeting   
 
Tuesday 7 July 2015 
 

 

 
 
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Friday, 29 May 2015 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
12 MAY 2015 
 
Present: County Councillor Howells(Chairperson) 
 County Councillors Cowan, Goodway, Hunt, Lloyd, McGarry, 

Murphy and Walker 
 

49 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
50 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
51 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meet
[...]
 FOI Requests 

• Outcome Agreement 
 
In terms of directorates, the report also provided Members with a summary of the key 
issues and Star Chamber Actions relating to each. 
 
The Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting of 3 March 
2015, recommended that Group Leaders be invited to be full Members of the 
Challenge Forum.  At the April meeting of the Forum the work programme for the 
year was considered.  The Forum received a presentation on the prevailing issues, 
the interventions put in place to respond, and the progress achieved.  The Forum 
agreed that their future work programme would focus on: 
 

• the fiscal resilience of the organisation 

• embedding a culture of Performance Management and Financial Discipline 

• Scrutiny improvements – ensuring greater alignment between the scrutiny forward 
work programme and organisational priorities 

• Education – continuation of existing improvement work, but with a more specific 
focus on under-performing schools 

• Social Services – placing a strong focus on demand management and financial 
planning 

 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Bale, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development and Partnerships; Paul Orders, Chief Executive; and Martin 
Hamilton, Chief Officer, Change and Improvement, to the meeting.  Councillor Bale 
made a brief statement. 
 
Councillor Bale stated that whilst achievements had been made ( including the WG 
Outcome Agreement requirements; the evidence of improvements highlighted in the 
recent Estyn letter; and the Corporate Plan being signed off by the Welsh Audit 
Office;) significant challenges remained.  These challenges include further efforts to 
reduce sickness absence levels,  the significant implications of financial resilience 
issues; and performance challenges in Education and Children’s Services. 
 
Martin Hamilton summarised the contents of the cover report and identified the key 
issues of concern within directorates. 
 
The Chairperso
[...]
r a presentation setting out 
the financial position to date and an overview of the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
Members were advised that, at its simplest, the authority faced having significantly 
less resources available to it; and at a time when significant additional demand was 
predicted. 
 
The Chairperson invited Members of the Committee to comment, seek clarification or 
raise questions on the information received.  Those discussions are summarised as 
follows: 
 

• The Committee noted that the authority has made £205m savings over the last 10 
years and questioned whether the emphasis should now focus on increasing 
efficiency and increasing income; to find out what services residents want, and 
what they would be prepared to pay for. 
 
The Leader stated that the Commercialisation Strategy would assist the authority 
to increase its income, but noted as a word of caution that  there was also a risk 
involved in seeking greater income.  Officers advised that there was not only a 
need to increase income, but to understand the statutory and discretionary 
elements of our services.  Also, a strand within the ODP was focussing on 
commercialisation. 
 

• Members sought to clarify that the provision of library services would be 
safeguarded until the end of the present administration in 2017.  The Leader 
stated that this commitment was written into the budget document agreed by the 
Council.  Officers confirmed that the budget for the provision of library services 
would be retained until 2017, unless or until alternative arrangements are in place.   
 
Members then questioned whether the decision to close Roath Library, therefore, 
needed to be considered by the Council.  Councillor Bale indicated that a report 
on the closure of Roath Library, which was due to be considered by the Cabinet in 
May, had been deferred to allow for further consultation to be undertaken. 
 

• The Committee debated the merits and status of Council decisions and, in 
particula
[...]
                                                          2 June 2015 

 

ATTENDANCE & WELLBEING POLICY REVIEW 

 

Reason for this Report 

1. To present the Committee with an opportunity to consider the 12 month post 

implementation review of the Attendance and Wellbeing Policy, prior to its 

consideration by the Cabinet on 11 June 2015. 

 

2. To consider in more depth the impact on sickness absence levels of targeted 

management intervention in two individual Council directorates: Sport, Leisure & 

Culture, and Environment.    

 

Background 

3. The Attendance and Wellbeing Policy was approved by the Cabinet in April 2013 

and implemented from 1 July 2013. It applies to all employees of the Council, 

irrespective of status and/or grade, except those employed directly by Schools. 

There is a separate policy for schools based on this policy that has been 

commended to school governing bodies. That separate version takes into account 

the role of school governors in any dismissal that takes place in a school. 

 

4. The Policy replaced the Council’s previous Sickness Absence Policy and included 

an updated Special Leave Scheme, the Council’s Critical Illness Policy and a 

section on how the Council would address the health and wellbeing of its 

employees. The Policy also provided guidance on mental health issues and 

reasonable adjustments under equality law. 

 

5. This Committee has had a long-standing interest in the Council’s management of 

staff sickness levels, having undertaken an inquiry into the subject, which it 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



presented to the Executive in October 2011. The Committee last considered an 

update on the implementation of the new policy at its meeting in March 2014. 

  

6. At that time the Committee raised a number of concerns: 
 

• That there was still considerable variation across directorates and particularly 

variation in directorate completion of Return to Work interviews and trigger 

points. Therefore the Committee would aim to scrutinise particular directorates’ 

implementation of the Policy in depth on its 2014/15 work programme;   

 

•  Members urged officers to explore further how Cardiff can learn from other 

local authorities’ management of sickness, including a recommendation that 

officers should endeavour to learn about successful management and cultural 

changes which other authorities and organisations have implemented in order 

to effect a change;  

 

• There is further scope for good practice to be shared across the Council; For 

example, Members expressed an interest in scrutinising whether the 

preventative work, which had started within the Environment Directorate, would 

be successful and if it could be rolled out to other directorates effectively;  

 

• Members particularly emphasised during the meeting that a holistic view of 

sickness absence is needed. For example, the effect of high sickness levels in 

schools on educational attainment. Members expressed an interest in 

examining whether there is any correlation between higher levels of sickness 

and those schools which have not chosen to adopt the Attendance & 

Wellbeing Policy; 

 

• The Committee expressed an interest in the views of the Wales Audit Office 

following their forthcoming review, as well as the operational 12 month review 

planned for August 2014. 

 

 

Page 10



7. In response the Cabinet Member with portfolio responsibility for Human Resources 

acknowledged that there was room for improvement and agreed to look at the 

experiences of other Welsh local authorities. He confirmed that there was some 

correlation between higher levels of sickness and those schools that had not yet 

adopted the Council’s Attendance and Wellbeing Policy.  

 
8. During the March 2014 meeting, the Committee also requested the approximate 

cost of sickness absence to the Council, and received a response confirming that 

the end of year position for 2013/14 was10.18FTE, which equated to 

£14.4m.However, it must be remembered that this £ figure  represents an 

opportunity cost  in terms of days lost rather than a direct budget saving.  

 

9. The Committee is updated on the Council’s progress in reducing sickness absence 

quarterly throughout the year when it monitors the Corporate Performance report. 

The Committee most recently undertook scrutiny of sickness levels as part of its 

consideration of Quarter Four Performance on 12 May 2015, following which 

Members: 

.  

• Noted that sickness absence is currently at its lowest level, though still a 

significant concern for the Council, and accepted there is a great deal of work 

ongoing to hit sickness targets; 

 

• Observed that there are still several service areas with challenging levels of 

sickness absence and acknowledged that this issue is very high on the agenda 

of service area managers; 

 

• Confirmed they look forward to an opportunity for meaningful pre-decision 

scrutiny of the Attendance & Well-Being Review on 2 June, at which the 

Committee will seek to explore in more depth specific challenges faced by 

those services with notably high absence rates. 

  

10. The current Attendance and Wellbeing Policy (Appendix 1a) introduced the 

following changes in relation to the management of short-term sickness: putting in 

place implications for managers who do not properly manage sickness absence; 

Page 11



an Informal Support Stage (triggered by 2 absences in 6 months); the reduction of 

the number of formal stages from 4 (5 trigger points) to 3 (3 trigger points); a 

reduction in the number of absences required to hit triggers; and the addition of 

number of days and not just number of instances to hit triggers (at Stages 2 & 3). 

 

11. In terms of long-term sickness absence, the Policy made the following changes: 

bringing forward contact visits from 4 weeks to 2 weeks, case conferences from 6 

and 9 months to 3 and 6 months respective
[...]
abinet in July.  

 
 

21. In order to facilitate the scrutiny,  HR People Services  has provided the following 

papers, which are attached at Appendix 1: 

 

• Appendix 1a – Current Attendance and Wellbeing Policy. 

• Appendix 1b – Core City Sickness Data; 

• Appendix 1c – Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE)  report, 

Review of Attendance & Wellbeing Policy 

• Appendix 1d – Wales Audit Office, Briefing Paper for the Management of 

Sickness Absence. 

 

Way Forward 

22. Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member, Corporate Resources and 

Performance), Philip Lenz (Chief Human Resources Officer) and Lynne David 

(Operational Manager, Human Resources) will explain to Members the changes 

that are proposed to the policy as a result of the review, and answer any questions 

Members may have. Christine Salter, Corporate Director, Resources will also be in 

attendance. 

 

23. In addition the Committee will have an opportunity to look in more depth at two 

case study service areas. Jane Forshaw (Director of the Environment) will outline 

how sickness absence has been addressed in the Environment directorate, and 

Malcolm Stammers (Operational Manager, Leisure and Play) will outline the 

sickness challenges faced by Sport Leisure & Culture.  

 

Legal Implications  

24. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

Page 17



However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to the Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications 

arising from those recommendations. All decision taken by or on behalf of the 

Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any 

procedural requirements imposed b
[...]
rk programme has been varied and 

responsive to the Council’s priorities throughout the year. Matters considered by the 

Committee are listed in the ‘Work Programme Overview’ below, whilst those areas of 

greatest impact are reported in ‘Highlights of 2014/15’ from page eight onwards.  

The Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee has a corporate policy and 

performance overview responsibility. In its examination of service performance and 

policy development across a range of corporate services, it forms a central part of the 

Council’s governance arrangements. The Committee’s terms of reference are: 

• To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff 

Programme for Improvement and the effectiveness of the general 

implementation of the Council's policies, aims and objectives:  

• To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council's systems 

of financial control and administration and use of human resources;  

• To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to 

make recommendations on measures, which may enhance Council 

performance in this area. 

The Terms of Reference also allow for the Committee to consider certain specific 

areas of the organisation’s current structure in depth. These include: Finance; 

Corporate Performance; HR People Services; Legal and Democratic Services; Estates 

and Land Strategy; Information Governance; Commissioning & Procurement; 

Customer Services; Communications; and Central Transport Services. 

The Committee’s Terms of Reference also empower it to consider other areas 

including relations with the voluntary sector, equalities and citizen engagement. 

Page 163



- 6 -

WHAT IS EFFECTIVE SCRUTINY?

As defined by the Local Government Act 2000, Scrutiny is the process of non-

executive elected representatives holding the executive (or Cabinet) to account.   The 

Centre for Public Scrutiny identifies four “cornerstones of public scrutiny”
[...]
diff, and provided with 

comparative information to enable informed detailed scrutiny of budget proposals in 

February 2015.   

Page 194



- 37 -

At their meeting on 6 January Members were reassured that Cardiff has already 

implemented many of the recommended practices highlighted by the research, 

such as acting to cut down sickness levels, reducing discretionary expenditure 

on travel and moving to control agency spend and vacancies.   

Improving Scrutiny Project 

As detailed below, the Council this year developed an Improving Scrutiny Project.  It 

forms part of the Programme of Organisational Change introduced by Cabinet in May 

2014 to meet the challenges set out in the Welsh Local Government Association’s 23 

September 2013 Peer Review report on this Council.  One of the five programmes of 

change within the overall Programme is “Improved Governance”, and within this 

Programme is a Project described as “Strengthen the Scrutiny Function”. 

At its meeting on 31 March 2015 the Committee considered the Project progress and 

agreed its future methodology.  They agreed with the County Clerk that what was 

needed was “evolution, not revolution”.  They asked for further information on the 

Swansea Model of Scrutiny and those followed by other Core Cities, and more 

generally for examples of good practice in other parts of the UK that could be 

replicated in Cardiff. 

Page 195



- 38 -

Financial and Budget Monitoring

The Council’s current financial challenges are clearly well 

documented.  The Council has a significant savings target over the 

medium term, and this Committee has a particular role in providing 

scrutiny of the organisation’s success in achieving this target, plus 

in ensuring its overall financial health. 

At the start of the Municipal Year in September 2014 the Committee considered the 

recently agreed Cabinet Budget Strategy for 2015/16 and the Medium Term, and 

made the following observations.  

• It was noted that 
[...]
rutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff 

Programme for Improvement and the effectiveness of the general 

implementation of the Council's policies, aims and objectives:  

• To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council's 

systems of financial control and administration and use of human 

resources;  

Agenda Item 9

Page 209



• To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings 

and to make recommendations on measures, which may enhance 

Council performance in this area. 

 

4. The Terms of Reference also allow for the Committee to consider certain specific 

areas of the organisation’s current structure in depth. These include: Finance; 

Corporate Performance; HR People Services; Legal and Democratic Services; 

Estates and Land Strategy; Information Governance; Commissioning & 

Procurement; Customer Services; Communications; and Central Transport 

Services. 

 

5. The Committee’s Terms of Reference also empower it to consider other areas 

including relations with the voluntary sector, equalities and citizen engagement. 

 

6. It is anticipated that the exact dates of Committee meetings will be confirmed at 

Full Council on 18 June 2015. Normally, Committee meetings are scheduled for 

each month, apart from August, meaning that there are eleven scheduled 

meetings.  The holding of the National Assembly elections in May 2016 will mean 

that most Council meetings in April will be suspended.  This Committee’s April 

2016 meeting is likely to be pencilled in, but will only be held if urgent Committee 

business needs to be transacted at that time. 

 
7. Members may also decide to hold task group 

meetings, where several Committee Members take on the work of scrutinising a 

specific area in-depth, on behalf of the whole Committee, with their report then 

considered by the whole Committee prior to approval. 

 

Developing a work programme 

8. The work programme is normally constru
[...]
eforming Local Government: Power to Local 
People’  has been considered by members at a number of council committees 
including  PRAP;  the Constitution Committee on the 19th March and Democratic 
Services Committee on the 25 March. Cabinet have also arranged for all individual 
members to be consulted before formulating a final response on behalf of the wholel 
council.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Marie Rosenthal, 
County Clerk and Monitoring Officer, 

Page 249



PLEASE REPLY TO:  Marie Rosenthal, County Clerk & Monitoring Officer, Room 474, 

County Hall, Cardiff, CF10 4UW      
Tel No. (02920) 873860     e-mail: Marie.Rosenthal@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 

Clerc y Sir a Swyddog Monitro (Gwasanaethau Democratig) 

Page 250


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 ATTENDANCE & WELLBEING POLICY REVIEW
	Item 6 - Appendix 1A
	Item 6 - Appendix 1B
	Item 6 - Appendix 1C
	Item 6 - Appendix 1D

	7 ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL EVALUATION METHODOLOGY
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2a
	Item 7 - Appendix 2b
	Item 7 - Appendix 3

	8 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15
	Item 8 - Appendix

	9 WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16
	10 CORRESPONDENCE
	Item 10 Appendix 1
	Item 10 Appendix 2a - Cllr Hinchey
	Item 10 Appendix 2b Hugh Morris
	Item 10 Appendix 2c Mike Barnes
	Item 10 Appendix 3a Qtr 4 Performance
	Item 10 Appendix 3b Financial Resilience
	Item 10 Appendix 4a OD Programme
	Item 10 Appendix 4b - White Paper Letter
	Item 10 Appendix 4c - OD Programme Response
	Item 10 Appendix 4d White Paper Response




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 JUNE 2015

Present: County Councillor  (Chairperson)
County Councillors Cowan, Hunt, McGarry, Murphy and 
McKerlich

6 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

The Committee noted that the Council at its meeting on 21 May 2015 appointed 
Councillor Nigel Howells as Chairperson of this Committee.

7 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee noted the following Terms of Reference.

To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff Programme for 
Improvement and the effectiveness of the general implementation of the Council’s 
policies, aims and objectives, including:

 To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’s systems of 
financial control and administration and use of human resources.

 To asses the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government 
services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental 
non government bodies on the effectiveness of Council service delivery.

 To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to 
make recommendations on measures which  may enhance Council performance 
and service delivery in this area.

8 :   MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee noted the following Membership:

Councillor Howells (Chairperson)
Councillors: Cowan, Goodway, Hunt, Love, McGarry, McKerlich and Murphy

9 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Councillor Goodway

10 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson advised Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members ‘Code of Conduct to declare any interest and complete Personal 
Interest Forms at the commencement of the agenda item in question.



The Chairperson also invited Members that if they had completed Annual Forms 
there was still a need to disclose any interests.  Members were asked when declaring 
an interest to clearly inform the meeting of the interest in question to complete a 
personal interest from and to indicate if they were withdrawing from the meeting.

11 :   MINUTES 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2015.

12 :   ATTENDANCE & WELLBEING POLICY REVIEW 

The Chairperson welcomed the following Councillor and  Officers to the meeting:

 Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 
Performance 

 Christine Salter, Corporate Director, Resources
 Philip Lenz, Chief HR Officer
 Lynne David, Operational Manager, Centre of Expertise
 Jane Forshaw, Director of Environment 
 John Minihane, Waste Collections & Cleansing Manager
 Malcolm Stammers, Operational Manager, Leisure & Play

The Chairperson advised Members that they had the opportunity to consider the 12 
month, post implementation review of the Attendance and Wellbeing Policy, prior to 
its consideration by the Cabinet on 11 June 2015.  To facilitate scrutiny in greater 
depth, there would also be an opportunity to consider the impact on sickness 
absence levels of targeted management intervention in two individual Council 
Directorates: Sport, Leisure & Culture and Environment.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Hinchey to make a statement:

Councillor Hinchey welcomed the fact that Scrutiny were considering the Attendance 
& Wellbeing Policy Review.

Records of Sickness Absence showed an overall improvement.  This was one of the 
main priorities of the Council to improve the current sickness levels and  was very 
high on the agenda of service area managers.  The Council was working in 
partnership with trade unions and all stakeholders to achieve this improvement with 
on-going discussions and monitoring taking place.  At end of year position for 
2014/15 the figure was 10.18FTE, with the target set at 9 FTE, this was seen as an 
overall improvement and the Council was moving towards the right direction.  It was 
essential for the Sickness Absence Policy to be both strengthened and tightened 
including holding line managers to account.  Cardiff Middle Managers Management 
Programme had been established to direct and train managers to comply with the 
Sickness Absence Policy.  ABSE and WAO had been involved in the process, along 
with sharing of data to analyse best practice results.  Core City data had been 
received from both Manchester and Plymouth and cross referenced with Cardiff’s 
figures.  Cardiff had also introduced the Employee Assistance Programme, which 
supported both short and long term sickness, including occupational health policies.  
In summary the overall sickness absence figures were improving and the trigger 
points in place were supporting this.



The Chairperson invited Philip Lenz to present the review proposals and introduce 
the service area case studies.

The Committee received a presentation on the Review of Attendance & Wellbeing 
Policy on the following information:

 Cardiff Outturn 2011/13 to 2014/15
 Cardiff trend against target
 Directorate compliance data
 Short/Long term absence
 Occupational Health referrals
 Review of central sickness team
 Reasons for sickness.

The Committee received a Case Study from the Environment Directorate 

The previous number of days lost in the Directorate was 23 days, now reduced to 15.  
This was a large mobile workforce swamped by operational issues which had an 
impact on sickness absence.  Procedures were put in place to deal with the issues 
including:

 Recording sickness on DigiGov
 Sickness data tabled at management team meetings
 Long term sickness 
 Training Videos provided to managers
 Support from dedicated HR staff to monitor trends and trigger points
 Quality of return to work interviews, with possible Director involvement

John Minihane, Waste Collection & Cleansing Manager provided the following 
information.

 Team input changes to attitude
 Redeployment procedures in place
 Occupational Health Support

It was essential that return to work interviews met their deadlines.  Consistency was 
vital with all employees recognising their responsibilities towards sickness absence.

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions:

Members of the Committee were advised that a phased return to work process was 
in place to support employees.  The phased return would last 8 weeks and if the 
employee was deemed not fully fit by that stage action may be taken.

Changes to this policy included staff being able to return to work without a GP sick 
note if they felt well enough to carry out their duties.   It was recognised that some 
employees considered it essential to return to work as the majority of their friends 
and support groups were work colleagues. 

The Committee received a further Case Study from Sport,  Leisure & Cultural 
Directorate.



 2014/15 Directorate Target had been 12.1 FTE days lost per person
- Actual Leisure & Play April 2015 – 18.94
- Actual Sport, Leisure & Culture April 2015 – 15.27

 Involvement of HR Sickness Caseworker – improvements recognised
 Regular meetings with all managers including reviews.
 Additional training sessions with HR for facility managers now extended
 Absence Management Action Plan

The Chairperson invited Members to ask questions.

The Committee was advised that there were no apparent patterns in sickness 
absence that related to Health & Safety issues.

The Committee was advised that a number of sickness absences related to front line 
staff issues.  Managers in these areas would assess the staffing needs of the service 
before requesting temporary support.

The Committee was assured that all staff working in Leisure Centres were aware of 
the hygiene requirements. 

PL drew attention to the Core Cities Summary.  The Committee noted in terms of 
new initiatives to reduce sickness absence levels, early intervention initiatives as part 
of wider Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) appeared to be key, for example 
24/7 confidential counselling sessions, closer support from HR and skills training for 
managers.

The Committee noted the information provided to compare Cardiff’s sickness  with 
Welsh Authorities.

The Committee were provided with the general proposed changes to the policy and 
the next steps being implemented.

The Chairperson invited Members of the Committee to ask questions.

Members of the Committee were advised that reasons for short term sickness were 
picked up and monitored by the respective line managers.

The Committee was advised that reasons for not hitting the sickness targets were 
being dealt with at Management level.  The Council was moving in the right direction 
to decrease sickness absence and the Challenge Session had given a direction 
about the time taken for change to be recognised.  Developments across the 
organisation were taking place with following being implemented:

 Cardiff Academy
 Core Cities Data
 ILM Course undertaken by Middle Managers – 4 modules
 PPDR compliance

The PPDR review would analyse sickness absence and provide reasons for absence 
to managers.  This data was proving useful and contributed towards significant 
improvement in this area.



Members of the Committee were concerned about the number of employees not 
attending occupational health appointments and asked if action had been taken.  It 
was explained to the Committee that the number of employees who missed 
occupational health appointments was very little, if the second appointment was 
missed pay would be stopped.

The actual cost applied to employees missing occupational health appointments 
could not be provided.

The Committee was provided with the sickness absence procedures being applied in 
Education.  It was noted that absences were higher in non teaching staff.  
Communication was on-going with school’s regarding sickness absence and Head 
Teachers were being provided with information in relation to compliance. 

Work related stress was addressed with a quarter of stress related illnesses being 
recorded.  These figures were being examined to see how this could be alleviated, 
however the onus was placed on the manager to communicate work related stress 
issues to HR.

The Committee discussed possible solutions to improve the sickness absence figures 
and suggested that possibly staff not be paid for the first 3 days of sickness, common 
practice in the private sector.

Members of the Committee were assured that the process was being monitored and 
some aspects continue to be under review, including special leave and disciplinary 
matters.  This was part of the Council’s change agenda and was under constant 
scrutiny.  The Council was working in partnership with the trade unions and it was 
imperative that sensitivity be applied in all instances of serious illness.

Work related accidents were discussed and the potential for a private health scheme 
to support employees in getting back to work more quickly was raised.

PL agreed to provide the Committee with further information on the breakdown of 
short term and long term sickness absences in Environment.

The Committee asked what auditing methods were in place to ensure accurate 
inputting of sickness data.  This was being addressed through the DigiGov system 
but would be further investigated.  

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to write to the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Performance to outline the issues listed in the attached letter.

13 :   ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL EVALUATION METHODOLOGY 

The Item was deferred until 7 July 2015 following evacuation due to a fire alarm.

14 :   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15 

The Committee considered the Annual Report.



RESOLVED: The Committee considered and approved the Annual Report for 
2014/2015.

15 :   WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 

The Committee was advised that a Work Programme Forum would be set up to 
establish what themes the Committee would like to scrutinise. 

The Forum would have Director involvement to outline possible forthcoming agenda 
items.

RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Officer circulate dates to Committee members to 
arrange an informal meeting.

16 :   CORRESPONDENCE 

The Committee noted the information provided on the Correspondence Information 
Report.

17 :   WAY FORWARD 

18 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


